
COUNCIL TAX 

 
 

DRAFT RESOLUTION 

 
 

1. That it be noted that at its meeting on 20th February 2006, the Council 
calculated the following amounts for the year 2006/2007 in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992:- 

 
(a) 46,071.78, being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 as amended, as its council tax base for the year. 

 
(b) Part of the Council's area 

 
Addington 387.08  
Aylesford 4,033.64  
Birling 207.21  
Borough Green  1,537.71  
Burham 471.49  
Ditton 1,735.66  
East Malling & Larkfield 4,875.57  
East Peckham 1,336.31  
Hadlow 1,596.61  
Hildenborough 2,166.17  
Ightham 1,092.02  
Kings Hill 2,488.59  
Leybourne 1,265.46  
Mereworth 468.63  
Offham 374.47  
Platt 818.50  
Plaxtol 552.15  
Ryarsh 283.44  
Shipbourne 257.10  
Snodland 3,196.47  
Stansted 234.27  
Trottiscliffe 269.28  
Wateringbury 921.61  
West Malling 1,080.42  
West Peckham 170.41  
Wouldham 494.18  
Wrotham 854.53  
 
being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of 
the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate. 

 



2. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2006/2007 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992:- 

 
(a)  £53,698,322  being the aggregate of the amounts which theCouncil 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) 
of the Act. 

 
(b) £39,323,500  being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) 
of the Act. 

 
(c) £14,374,822  being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, as 
its budget requirement for the year. 

 
(d) £6,282,399  being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its general 
fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, 
revenue support grant or additional grant (increased by 
the amount of the sums which the Council estimates will 
be transferred in the year from its collection fund to its 
general fund in accordance with Section 97(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988) [Council Tax 
Surplus] or (reduced by the amount of the sums which 
the Council estimates will be transferred in the year from 
its general fund to its collection fund in accordance with 
Section 97(4) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988) [Council Tax Deficit] and (increased by the amount 
of any sum which the Council estimates will be 
transferred from its collection fund to its general fund 
pursuant to the Collection Fund (Community Charges) 
directions under Section 98(4) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 [Community Charge Surplus] or 
(reduced by the amount of any sum which the Council 
estimates will be transferred from its general fund to its 
collection fund pursuant to the Collection Fund 
(Community Charges) directions under Section 98 (5) of 
the Local Government Finance Act [Community Charge 
Deficit]. 

 

(e) £175.65  being the amount at 2(c) above less the amount at 2(d) 
above, all divided by the amount at 1(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for 
the year. 

 
(f) £1,420,322  being the aggregate amount of all special items referred 

to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 



(g) £144.82  being the amount at 2(e) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 2(f) above by the amount at 1(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no special item relates. 

 
(h) Part of the Council's area 

 

Addington £ 177.89  
Aylesford £ 182.53  
Birling £ 176.19  
Borough Green £ 197.86  
Burham £ 168.15  
Ditton £ 257.07  
East Malling & Larkfield £ 180.83  
East Peckham £ 179.89  
Hadlow £ 190.98  
Hildenborough £ 156.47  
Ightham £ 167.28  
Kings Hill £ 182.87  
Leybourne £ 186.27  
Mereworth £ 160.82  
Offham £ 179.00  
Platt £ 181.11  
Plaxtol £ 178.24  
Ryarsh £ 182.43  
Shipbourne £ 154.26  
Snodland £ 204.89  
Stansted £ 178.62  
Trottiscliffe £ 174.53  
Wateringbury £ 200.92  
West Malling £ 198.84  
West Peckham £ 158.32  
Wouldham £ 186.04  
Wrotham £ 199.01  

 

  being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2(g) above the 
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts 
of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the 
amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its council tax for the 
year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special 
items relate. 



 
 

(i) Part of the Council's area 
 

  Valuation Bands 

  A B C D E F G H 

 

Tonbridge £ 96.55 112.64 128.73 144.82 177.00 209.18 241.37 289.64 
Addington £ 118.59 138.36 158.12 177.89 217.42 256.95 296.48 355.78 
Aylesford £ 121.69 141.97 162.25 182.53 223.09 263.65 304.22 365.06 
Birling £ 117.46 137.04 156.61 176.19 215.34 254.50 293.65 352.38 
Borough Green £ 131.91 153.89 175.88 197.86 241.83 285.80 329.77 395.72 
Burham £ 112.10 130.78 149.47 168.15 205.52 242.88 280.25 336.30 
Ditton £ 171.38 199.94 228.51 257.07 314.20 371.32 428.45 514.14 
East Malling & Larkfield £ 120.55 140.65 160.74 180.83 221.01 261.20 301.38 361.66 
East Peckham £ 119.93 139.91 159.90 179.89 219.87 259.84 299.82 359.78 
Hadlow £ 127.32 148.54 169.76 190.98 233.42 275.86 318.30 381.96 
Hildenborough £ 104.31 121.70 139.08 156.47 191.24 226.01 260.78 312.94 
Ightham £ 111.52 130.11 148.69 167.28 204.45 241.63 278.80 334.56 
Kings Hill £ 121.91 142.23 162.55 182.87 223.51 264.15 304.78 365.74 
Leybourne £ 124.18 144.88 165.57 186.27 227.66 269.06 310.45 372.54 
Mereworth £ 107.21 125.08 142.95 160.82 196.56 232.30 268.03 321.64 
Offham £ 119.33 139.22 159.11 179.00 218.78 258.56 298.33 358.00 
Platt £ 120.74 140.86 160.99 181.11 221.36 261.60 301.85 362.22 
Plaxtol £ 118.83 138.63 158.44 178.24 217.85 257.46 297.07 356.48 
Ryarsh £ 121.62 141.89 162.16 182.43 222.97 263.51 304.05 364.86 
Shipbourne £ 102.84 119.98 137.12 154.26 188.54 222.82 257.10 308.52 
Snodland £ 136.59 159.36 182.12 204.89 250.42 295.95 341.48 409.78 
Stansted £ 119.08 138.93 158.77 178.62 218.31 258.01 297.70 357.24 
Trottiscliffe £ 116.35 135.75 155.14 174.53 213.31 252.10 290.88 349.06 
Wateringbury £ 133.95 156.27 178.60 200.92 245.57 290.22 334.87 401.84 
West Malling £ 132.56 154.65 176.75 198.84 243.03 287.21 331.40 397.68 
West Peckham £ 105.55 123.14 140.73 158.32 193.50 228.68 263.87 316.64 
Wouldham £ 124.03 144.70 165.37 186.04 227.38 268.72 310.07 372.08 
Wrotham £ 132.67 154.79 176.90 199.01 243.23 287.46 331.68 398.02 

 

  being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(g) and 2(h) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands. 



 

3. That it be noted that for the year 2006/2007 the Kent Police Authority, the Kent 
& Medway Towns Fire Authority and the Kent County Council have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 
40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of 
dwellings  shown below:- 

 

Precepting Authority Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 

Kent Police Authority £ 77.58 90.51 103.44 116.37 142.23 168.09 193.95 232.74 

Kent & Medway Towns 
Fire Authority 

£ 39.60 46.20 52.80 59.40 72.60 85.80 99.00 118.80 

Kent County Council £ 612.48 714.56 816.64 918.72 1122.88 1327.04 1531.20 1837.44 

 

4. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(i) and 
3. above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of council tax for the year 2006/2007, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 

Part of the Council's 
area 

 Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 

Tonbridge £ 826.21 963.91 1101.61 1239.31 1514.71 1790.11 2065.52 2478.62 
Addington £ 848.25 989.63 1131.00 1272.38 1555.13 1837.88 2120.63 2544.76 
Aylesford £ 851.35 993.24 1135.13 1277.02 1560.80 1844.58 2128.37 2554.04 
Birling £ 847.12 988.31 1129.49 1270.68 1553.05 1835.43 2117.80 2541.36 
Borough Green £ 861.57 1005.16 1148.76 1292.35 1579.54 1866.73 2153.92 2584.70 
Burham £ 841.76 982.05 1122.35 1262.64 1543.23 1823.81 2104.40 2525.28 
Ditton £ 901.04 1051.21 1201.39 1351.56 1651.91 1952.25 2252.60 2703.12 
East Malling & Larkfield £ 850.21 991.92 1133.62 1275.32 1558.72 1842.13 2125.53 2550.64 
East Peckham £ 849.59 991.18 1132.78 1274.38 1557.58 1840.77 2123.97 2548.76 
Hadlow £ 856.98 999.81 1142.64 1285.47 1571.13 1856.79 2142.45 2570.94 
Hildenborough £ 833.97 972.97 1111.96 1250.96 1528.95 1806.94 2084.93 2501.92 
Ightham £ 841.18 981.38 1121.57 1261.77 1542.16 1822.56 2102.95 2523.54 
Kings Hill £ 851.57 993.50 1135.43 1277.36 1561.22 1845.08 2128.93 2554.72 
Leybourne £ 853.84 996.15 1138.45 1280.76 1565.37 1849.99 2134.60 2561.52 
Mereworth £ 836.87 976.35 1115.83 1255.31 1534.27 1813.23 2092.18 2510.62 
Offham £ 848.99 990.49 1131.99 1273.49 1556.49 1839.49 2122.48 2546.98 
Platt £ 850.40 992.13 1133.87 1275.60 1559.07 1842.53 2126.00 2551.20 
Plaxtol £ 848.49 989.90 1131.32 1272.73 1555.56 1838.39 2121.22 2545.46 
Ryarsh £ 851.28 993.16 1135.04 1276.92 1560.68 1844.44 2128.20 2553.84 
Shipbourne £ 832.50 971.25 1110.00 1248.75 1526.25 1803.75 2081.25 2497.50 
Snodland £ 866.25 1010.63 1155.00 1299.38 1588.13 1876.88 2165.63 2598.76 
Stansted £ 848.74 990.20 1131.65 1273.11 1556.02 1838.94 2121.85 2546.22 
Trottiscliffe £ 846.01 987.02 1128.02 1269.02 1551.02 1833.03 2115.03 2538.04 
Wateringbury £ 863.61 1007.54 1151.48 1295.41 1583.28 1871.15 2159.02 2590.82 
West Malling £ 862.22 1005.92 1149.63 1293.33 1580.74 1868.14 2155.55 2586.66 
West Peckham £ 835.21 974.41 1113.61 1252.81 1531.21 1809.61 2088.02 2505.62 
Wouldham £ 853.69 995.97 1138.25 1280.53 1565.09 1849.65 2134.22 2561.06 
Wrotham £ 862.33 1006.06 1149.78 1293.50 1580.94 1868.39 2155.83 2587.00 

 


